9
George V - Elizabeth II, halfpennies, 1951 Perth (2), 1962;
cent, 1966; ten cents, 1966, 1968; twenty cents, 1966 (2);
Portugal, bimetal one hundred (3) and two hundred escudos,
1989-1991; India, quarter anna, 1918; Egypt, five and ten
qirsh (1914); New York bridge token (Triborough Bridge).
All in 2x2 holders, mostly uncirculated. (16)
$50

First Session, Commencing at 9.30 am

MISCELLANEOUS AUSTRALIAN COINS

Ex John Saxton Collection.

10
George VI - Elizabeth II, crown, 1937 (two, one nearly
extremely fine); florins, 1927 Canberra (6), 1944, 1951
commemorative, 1954 Royal Visit; fifty cents, 1966 (6).
Good - uncirculated. (17)
$100

1
George V - Elizabeth II, florins, 1936, 1939, 1941, threepence,
1942 Melbourne. Good fine - uncirculated. (4)
$100
2
Edward VII - Elizabeth II, florin 1936; shillings 1936, 1940,
1954; threepences, 1910 and 1919M. Extremely fine - nearly
uncirculated. (6)
$150

Ex Robert Colson Collection.

11
Edward VII, threepences, 1910 (4); Elizabeth II, sixpences,
1953 (18). Threepences all with mount marks, very good
- very fine. (22)
$130

3
George VI, halfpennies, 1939, first reverse, 1948, 1949;
pennies, 1949, 1952; threepence, 1949. Nearly uncirculated
- choice uncirculated, the first red and scarce thus. (6)
$100

12
Edward VII - Elizabeth II, florins, 1910, 1960, 1963 (3);
shillings, 1910, 1921, 1960, 1963 (2); sixpences, 1910, 1954
(in a slab by PCGS as MS63), 1963 (2); threepences, 1910,
1943, 1944, 1960; pennies (6); halfpennies (9); one dollar
mint roll, 1986; one ounce .999 silver medallion with 1.05g
alluvial gold nugget, to celebrate 'The Australian Prospector';
retospective Patina set containing a trio of Edward VIII,
issued by Downies Sherwood; gold plated two-up set. Poor
- FDC. (23 items)
$150

The first ex Status Sale 246 (lot 6742) third and fifth from Monetarium, the
others from Jaggards.

4
George V, florins, 1914, 1918M; shilling, 1917M;
threepences, 1918M, 1926; pennies, 1917I, 1931 London
die; halfpenny, 1913. Toned, nearly very fine - nearly
extremely fine. (8)
$200

13
George V - George VI, pennies, 1912H, 1914, 1915 (2),
1915H, 1918I, 1926, 1927, 1931, 1931 dropped 1 London
die, 1933/2 overdate, 1940 K dot G, 1941 K dot G (8),
1948Y. (2); halfpennies, 1914H, 1931. Mostly with some
verdigris or moisture affected, otherwise good - very fine.
(24)
$50

5
George V - George VI, florin, 1939; pennies, 1920 dot
below bottom scroll (2, one with obverse die cracks) (one
lightly cleaned, otherwise good very fine), 1920 dot above
bottom scroll, 1921 Indian die, 1924 (cleaned), 1931, 1931
dropped 1 London die. In 2x2 holders, very good - good
very fine. (8)
$50

14
George V - Elizabeth II, crown, 1937; florins, 1927 Canberra
(4), 1951 Jubilee (3), 1954 Royal Visit (10); fifty cents, 1966
(8). Very good - very fine. (26)
$100

6
George V - Elizabeth II, florins, 1927 Canberra (2); shilling,
1911; specimen one ounce fine silver koala dollar, 2011; mint
one dollar, 1986; Bass and Flinders commemorative medal
in base metal, by Downies and Sherwood; Great Britain,
crowns, 1951 and 1953; Netherlands, five euros in silver
(Rembrandt's Birthday); New Zealand, crown, 1949. Good
- uncirculated. (9)
$40

15
George V - George VI, pennies, 1915, 1915H, 1918I, 1920
dot above bottom scroll, 1920 dot below bottom scroll (5),
1926, 1940 K dot G (2), 1941 K dot G, 1947Y. (12), 1948Y.,
halfpennies, 1914, 1914H (2), 1918I, 1931, 1942, 1952A.
Good - very fine. (33)
$50

7
George V - Elizabeth II, florins, 1914H, 1915, 1927, 1933,
1944S (2), 1953 (2); shillings, 1915, 1943 Melbourne, 1953;
sixpence, 1951. Good - uncirculated. (12)
$100

16
Edward VII - George VI, crowns, 1937 and 1938; florins,
1911, 1918M (2), 1923, 1927 Canberra (3), 1931, 1934,
1935 (2), 1936 (2), 1941 and 1942 (2); shillings, 1910 (2),
1912, 1921 star, 1924 and 1931; pennies, 1911 (2), 1912H,
1913 (2), 1914, 1915 (2), 1916I (2), 1920 plain (3), 1925
and 1946; halfpennies, 1915H and 1939 kangaroo. Very
good - very fine. (41)
$350

8
Edward VII - George V, florins, 1911, 1914H, 1934, 1936;
shillings, 1910, 1911, 1912, 1915, 1921 star, 1922, 1926;
sixpence, 1911; threepence, 1910. Good - very fine. (13)
$150
1

17
Edward VII - Elizabeth II, shillings, 1910-1915H, 1917M1927 1934, 1936-1939, 1942-1944S; florins, 1925, 1927
Canberra (4), 1928, 1931, 1933 (2), 1935, 1939, 1941,
1942S, 1951 Jubilee (2), 1952, 1954 Royal Visit (2). Poor
- nearly uncirculated. (43)
$220

26
George VI - Elizabeth II, shillings, mixed dates, all post 1945
(68); proof ten dollars, 1982; specimen five dollars, 1990,
kookaburra; mint sets, 1970 (3), 1977; mixed fifty cents
(30). Good - FDC. (104)
$140
27
Edward VII - Elizabeth II, florins, 1927 Canberra (16), 1951
Jubilee, 1954 Royal Visit (2), other silver coins, face value pre
1946 $0.425, post 1945 $1.85; pennies (28) includes 1933/2
overdate (VF); halfpennies (11) includes 1930 (VF); also
tokens and checks (5) and a dog tag for Shire of Warringah,
30/9/68. Many bronze coins damaged, overall poor - good
very fine. (104)
$150

18
Edward VII - Elizabeth II, 1910-1964, type set, halfpenny
- crown, includes 1934-35 Centenary florin; one cent - fifty
cents, 1966; fifty cents 1970, 1977, 1979. In a Dansco
Supreme album, very good - uncirculated. (49)
$350
19
George V - Elizabeth II, crown, 1937; florins, 1927 Canberra,
1951 Jubilee, 1954 Royal Visit, 1960 (2), 1963; shilling,
1963; sixpences, 1951, 1962; threepence, 1963; pennies
(15) noted 1920 dot below bottom scroll; halfpennies (15)
noted 1930 (2); fifty cents, 1977 Jubilee (3); two cents (16);
one cent (11). Poor - uncirculated. (71)
$80

28
Edward VII - Elizabeth II, sixpence date set, 1910-1963 with
spares (60); threepence date set, 1910-1964 with spares but
missing 1922/1 and in its place a 1948 filled 8 variety (60).
Stored in two Hendo press-in coin albums, mostly good
- uncirculated. (120)
$160
29
Edward VII - Elizabeth II, threepences, sixpences and florin,
1951 Jubilee, face value pre 1946 $0.275, post 1945 $4.30,
noted uncirculated sixpence, 1963 and threepences, 1963,
1964 (2); also silver fifty cents, 1966 (2). Poor - uncirculated.
(147)
$100
30
George V - Elizabeth II, pennies, 1911-1921 (90), noted
1915, 1915H (4), 1918I (2), 1920 types (4), sundry decimal
coins from one cent - ten cents (32), world minors (10), ten
shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961) (R.17), one dollar (R.77)
(9), (R.78), two dollars (R.88) (4), (R.89) (2, consecutive
numbers). In brown coin and note album, poor - extremely
fine. (149)
$50
31
Queen Victoria - Elizabeth II, crown, 1937; florins (post 17);
shillings (15 post); sixpences (pre 2, post 15); threepences
(pre 17, post 20); pennies (40, inc 6 British); halfpennies (24);
also banknotes, one pound, Coombs/Wilson (R.34b); one
dollar, Johnston/Stone (R.78) (3); also, Canada, proof set,
1986 and proof dollar, 1986. Poor - FDC. (156)
$150
32
George V - Elizabeth II, halfpenny - sixpence (26), assorted
dates, mis-strikes and varieties; decimal issues, 1995-2007,
incomplete, twenty cents - five dollars; Australia and
New Zealand tokens, including Abrahams, Lewis (A.1),
Holloway, Professor, halfpenny 1858 (A.672); New Zealand,
United Service Hotel, Auckland penny, 1874 (A.590); World
coins, mostly minors; Great Britain, George I, farthing 1722
(S.3662) slabbed as PCGS VF30; mint set 2008. In a brown
album, good - extremely fine. (161)
$170
33
George V - Elizabeth II, 1911-1964, halfpenny - crown, one
cent - fifty cents, 1966-1982, assorted dates, includes 1937
crown, 1946 penny; Hutt River Province coinage, five, ten,
twenty and fifty cents, 1976; New Zealand, one dollar, 1969
(KM.40.1). In a red album, fair - extremely fine. (186)
$100

20
George VI - Elizabeth II, 1951-1959, florins (30), shillings
(14), sixpences (18), threepences (11), assorted dates. Many
nearly uncirculated - uncirculated, overall nearly extremely
fine - choice uncirculated. (83)
$300
21
George V - Elizabeth II, sixpences - florins, mixed dates, face
value pre 1946 $3.60 includes 1927 Canberra florins (12),
post 1945 $12.35 includes 1951 Jubilee florins (3) and 1954
Royal Visit florins (56). Poor - good very fine. (83)
$300
22
George VI - Elizabeth II, threepences, 1943D (2), 1944S,
1949 (5), 1955 (6), 1956 (2), 1957 (2), 1958 (2), 1959 (2),
1960 (20), 1961 (2), 1962 (2), 1963 (8), 1964 (8); also
pennies 1963 (20), 1964. All in 2x2 holders, uncirculated
- choice uncirculated. (83)
$150
23
Edward VII - Elizabeth II, 1910-1964 threepence and
sixpence date sets, missing 1914, 1922/1 overdate, 1940M
and 1942M threepences and 1911, 1926 and 1927 sixpences.
Fair - uncirculated. (94)
$250
24
George V - Elizabeth II, pennies, 1919-1964 (86) includes
1928 broken eight variety, halfpennies, 1911-1935 (7). Many
with mint red, overall very fine - uncirculated. (95)
$150
25
George V - Elizabeth II, pennies, 1916I (22), 1917I (8), 1918I
(3), 1928, 1950, 1952 (6), 1952A. (34, one is red), 1961;
halfpennies, 1920 (4), 1921 (7), 1922 (5), 1925, 1927 (2)
and 1928. Very good - nearly uncirculated. (96)
$50
Ex John Saxton Collection.
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34
Edward VII - Elizabeth II, shillings, 1910 (2), 1911 (3),
1912, 1914 (4), 1916M (13), 1917M (9), 1918M, 1919M
(2), 1920M (2), 1922, 1925 (7), 1926 (3), 1927, 1931 (2),
1936 (2), 1939, 1941, 1946, 1952 (3), 1953, 1956, 1958
(10), 1959, 1960, 1961, 1962 (2), date worn (1); sixpences,
1910 (5), 1911, 1912, 1914 (2), 1917M (3), 1918M (2),
1919M (6), 1920M, 1921 (10), 1922 (5), 1923 (3), 1924
(4), 1925 (18), 1926 (13), 1927 (11), 1928 (4), 1934 (4),
1935, 1936 (20), 1938 (13), 1939 (3), 1940 (13), 1941 (11),
1942 (13), 1942D (20), 1942S (7), 1943D (19), 1943S (14),
1944S (13), 1945 (54), date worn (10); threepences, 1910
(6), 1912 (2), 1916M, 1917M (3), 1918M (5), 1919M (3),
1921M (10), 1922 (2), 1923, 1924 (3), 1925 (6), 1926 (7),
1927 (13), 1928 (4), 1931, 1934 (3), 1935 (4), 1936 (11),
1938 (3), 1940 (2), 1941 (3), 1942D (8), 1942S (7), 1943
(10), 1943D (12), 1943S (6), 1944S (23), 1948, 1950 (2),
1951PL (3), 1957, 1960, 1964, date worn (2). Poor - very
fine. (551)
$730

42
George VI - Elizabeth II, threepences - florins, mixed dates,
all post 1945. Good - very fine. (approx .460kg)
$120
43
George V - George VI, threepences - florins, mixed dates, all
pre 1946. Poor - very fine. (approx 1.4kg)
$800
Ex Robert Colson Collection.

44
George VI - Elizabeth II, threepence - florin, mixed dates, all
post 1945. Poor - very fine. (approx 1.2kg)
$400
Ex Robert Colson Collection.

45
Edward VII - Elizabeth II, 1910-1964, florins to halfpennies,
complete collection except for 1930 penny and 1923
halfpenny. In five Dansco press-in albums, slightly better
than average, fair - uncirculated. (358)
$1,250

35
Edward VII - George VI, 1910-1944, florins including 1927
Canberra (22)(1.8kg), shillings (0.5kg), sorted into years or
groups of years in clip seal bags (total 2.3kg) plus threepences
(4). One 1936 florin good extremely fine, otherwise poor
- good very fine. (approx 200)
$1,000

46
George VI - Elizabeth II, album with florins, 1951 Jubilee (7),
1954 Royal Visit (74), fifty cents, 1966 (63); another album
with fifty cents, 1970 (111), 1977 (66), 1982 (58), world
crowns (19, 5 in silver) and Great Britain 1884 halfcrown.
Fine - uncirculated. (391)
$700

36
George VI - Elizabeth II, 1942-1964, pennies in clip seal
bags by year (approx 150); fifty cents, 1966 (13), 1981; New
Zealand, fifty cents, 1979, 1982; one dollar RAM rolls, 1984
(5), notes, one pound (R.34a, b); Great Britain, one pound,
J.B.Page. Fine - uncirculated. (approx 200)
$200

47
George V - Elizabeth II, pennies, 1914 (12), 1915 (4), 1915H
(4), 1918 (9), 1920 (11), 1931 (24); halfpennies, 1914H (2),
1924, 1930, 1931 (3), 1938 (20), 1939 (5), 1939 kangaroo,
1941 (25), 1942Y. (5), 1942I (3), 1943 (46), 1946 (25),
1947 (6), 1948, 1948Y. (16), 1949 (21), 1950 (21), 1951
(12), 1951Y. (36), 1951PL (27). Housed in 2x2 holders in
plastic sheets, with vendor's list, very good - nearly extremely
fine. (341)
$200

37
Edward VII - Elizabeth II, 1910-1964, sixpence and
threepence set, penny set, halfpenny set (missing 1923). In
three press-in albums, fair - extremely fine. (219)
$300
38
Edward VII - Elizabeth II, 1910-1964, florin - crown,
threepence - sixpence and penny sets incomplete but includes
1925 and 1946 pennies, in three press-in albums. Poor extremely fine. (221)
$500

48
George V - Elizabeth II, silver coins face value, pre 1946
$0.15, post 1945 $0.80; pennies (253); halfpennies
(61); silver fifty cents, 1966; also USA, silver coins, half
dollars,1959-64 (3), 1965-68 (5), quarter, 1948D, dime,
1948, other none silver coins face value $3.66, and silver
certificate one dollar, series of 1899 (poor condition); other
world base metal minors (15). Poor - very fine. (383)
$80

39
Edward VII - Elizabeth II, threepence - florin, mixed dates,
pre 1946 (.395kg), post 1946 (.600kg). Very good - nearly
uncirculated. (.995kg)
$250

49
George V - Elizabeth II, silver coins mostly in poor condition
including some GB and NZ, face value, .925 $0.375, .500
$1.025; mostly damaged halfpennies and pennies; decimal
coins one cent - two dollars, mostly commemorative twenty
cents (FV approx $21); a few Australian and world medals
including Good Luck Attend Australian Bushmen Contingent
1899-1900 in bronze and 25 Years of Priesthood of Pope
Pius X, 1909, in silver, and checks including an I.Friedman
halfpenny of 1857 and world coins (1.75kg) and one
damaged WWII JIM note. Poor - uncirculated. (approx
3.6kg)
$50

40
George V - Elizabeth II, mixed dates, pre 1946 (approx
.315kg), post 1945 (approx .455kg). Good - extremely fine.
(approx .780kg)
$270
Ex Robert Colson Collection.

41
George V - Elizabeth II, threepences - florins, mixed dates,
pre 1946 (approx .455kg), post 1945 (approx .800kg). Good
- extremely fine. (approx 1.255kg)
$450
Ex Robert Colson Collection.
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50
George V - Elizabeth II, mainly pennies and some halfpennies,
1911-1964 (total approx 2kg), also foreign (1.4kg) mostly
Great Britain and New Zealand, in cupro-nickel and a few
silver, sorted in clip seal bags (total 3.4kg). Poor - extremely
fine. (approx 300)
$100

58
Edward VII - Elizabeth II, 1910-1964, florins to halfpennies
in 2x2 holders and on album pages, florins (12), shillings (8),
sixpences (38), threepences (213), pennies (198), halfpennies
(128); decimals, one dollars (25), two dollars (2), one (7)
and two (6) cents, world (12, including Canada, ten cents
1881H), British (33, including shilling, 1817, sixpence, 1826)
and further world (34), also loose worn silver .925 fine (120g)
and .500 fine (115g). Poor - uncirculated. (approx 770)
$300

51
Edward VII - Elizabeth II, 1910-1970, threepences (300),
sixpences (12), florins (10), crown, 1937, fifty cents, 1966
(4), 1970 (cased), world (12, including USA, 1921S Morgan
dollar). Fair - uncirculated. (340)
$300

59
Edward VII - Elizabeth II, 1910-1963, a plastic album with
florins (470) and shillings (399), much duplication of assorted
years, missing key dates. Fair - extremely fine. (869)
$2,500

52
George V - Elizabeth II, an album containing date sets of
florins, pre 1946 (43), including 1932 (2), post 1946 (14),
shillings, pre 1946 (31), post (20); sixpences, pre 1946 (45),
post (24); threepences, pre 1946 (54), post (19); pennies
(110), including 1925 (2) and 1946 (2); halfpennies (30).
Poor - extremely fine. (approx 400)
$700

60
Edward VII - Elizabeth II, 1910-1963, sixpences and
threepences mixed in a jar, a few cupro nickel Great Britain,
Fiji, and New Zealand sixpences included, all average
circulated (approx 3kg). Poor - extremely fine. (approx
1,200)
$500
61
George V - Elizabeth II, pennies, 1926 (4), 1940 (7), 1944 (2),
1945 (3), 1947Y. (5), 1948Y. (4), 1950Y. (13), 1951Y. (3);
halfpennies, 1940 (24), 1942, 1944 (8), 1945 (15), 1945Y.
(5), 1952 (10), 1960 (66), 1961 (123), 1962 (26), 1963 (79),
1964 (366). Housed in 2x2 holders with vendor's list, good
- extremely fine. (764)
$120

53
George V - Elizabeth II, crown, 1937, florin, 1927 Canberra,
post 1946 florins (25); shillings, post 1946 (4); sixpences
(36); threepences (40); pennies (47); halfpennies (39); fifty
cents, 1966 (23); also contains a range of world minors.
Housed in a large brown album, poor - extremely fine.
(approx 450)
$200

62
Edward VII - Elizabeth II, 1910-1964, threepences on plastic
pages (20) plus loose in clip seal bags (1.2kg); sixpences on
plastic pages (14) and a page of decimals, loose sixpences
(320g). Poor - extremely fine. (approx 2,000)
$1,250

54
George VI - Elizabeth II, 1940-1964 dates sets in quantities,
in ten two page folders, pennies (25) from 1948, halfpennies
(25) from 1940. Nearly extremely fine - uncirculated.
(500)
$250

63
George V - Elizabeth II, pennies (242), halfpennies (105),
mixed quantities of assorted dates; also Great Britain pennies
(5). Stored in coin pages in a blue four-ring folder, mostly in
date order, poor - very fine. (352)
$50

55
George V - Elizabeth II, 1938, 1943 (2), 1945 (45), 1948
(13), 1950 (26), 1952 (85), 1953 (22), 1954 (42), 1955 (31),
1956 (16), 1957 (35), 1958 (19), 1959 (23), 1960 (51), 1961
(115) and 1963 (25). Fine - very fine. (551)
$600

64
George V - Elizabeth II, pennies and halfpennies, mixed
quantities of assorted dates, pennies (2.9kg) noted 1915,
1915H, 1927 Indian die, 1933/2 overdate, 1941 K dot G;
halfpennies (0.5kg) noted 1914, 1924, 1930, 1931; also
NSW commemorative medalet for 1937 Coronation of
George VI. Some damaged or moisture affected, otherwise
poor - very fine. (3.4kg)
$90

56
Edward VII - Elizabeth II, 1910-1980, florins to halfpennies
plus a few decimal, various incomplete and broken coin
albums, mostly press-in type, including an album of Chinese
replica dollars, approximately twenty six albums. Poor uncirculated. (approx 750)
$400

65
George V - Elizabeth II, pennies (3.815kg), halfpennies
(1.865kg), mixed quantities of assorted dates. Mostly
affected by moisture or damaged, poor - fine. (5.4kg)
$60

Ex Robert Colson Collection.

57
George VI - Elizabeth II, florins, 1946 (1.83kg), 1947 (2.4kg),
later dates including commemoratives (5.15kg), shillings
(0.44kg), sorted by year or groups of years in clip sealed bags
(total 8kg). Very good - extremely fine. (approx 750)
$2,200

66
George V - Elizabeth II, pennies (5kg), halfpennies (2.8kg),
mixed quantities of assorted dates. Poor - extremely fine.
(7.8kg)
$150
4

67
George V - Elizabeth II, pennies, mixed dates (approx 4.7kg);
halfpennies, mixed dates (approx 2kg); mixed one and two
cents (approx 3.6kg). Poor - uncirculated. (approx 10kg)
$100

73
Elizabeth II, mint set, 2015; mint one dollar, 2007C Sydney
Harbour Bridge, 2012 Mawson; silver fifty cents, 1966 in
colourful presentation holder; Perth Mint medal, undated,
in copper (27mm); florin, 1962 slabbed by PCGS and
graded MS64; 1964Y. penny in a Sheldon 'Lucky Penny'
holder; world minor coins in base metal (76); banknotes
(10), includes Australia (FV $6) and world with USA (FV
$9), stored in small Leuchtturm banknote folder (as new)
and another unused folder. Poor - uncirculated. (93 + 2
folders)
$50

Ex Robert Colson Collection.

68
Elizabeth II, silver fifty cents, 1966 (6); also Adelaide Assay
Office type 2 ingot, 1852, gold plated replica marked on
reverse 'Copy'. Uncirculated. (7)
$80

74
Elizabeth II, First five dollar coin/First polymer five dollar
banknote set includes proof five dollars, 1988 and polymer
five dollars, Fraser/Cole overprinted 7 July 1992 AA 36
001798 (ex McD $5 F/LF1), in private folder, set 456 of
500; mint set, 1980; medals for Australia Bicentenary, 1970,
in cast bronze (51mm) (C.1970/25) and Royal Australian
Mint, c1966, in bronze (54mm) (C.R/7), cased (this dirty);
decimal stamps in books for Navigators and Shipwrecks (2),
First Australians Bicentennial Collection, also Post Office
packs, noted Centenary of Universal Postal Union, Famous
Women, Paintings, Birds (2), some FDCs (8) for Australia
and New Zealand and WWF and some MUH modern issue
USA stamps. The covers and packs with foxing or soiled,
stamps appear to be OK, the first medal with a few spots
of verdigris, otherwise extremely fine - uncirculated, stamps
and FDCs used - MUH. (lot)
$60

69
Elizabeth II, Australian pre decimal coin set, by Sherwoods;
one dollar - five dollars, limited edition last paper note and
coin packs, by Sherwood; Australian coin and note pack,
containing, one cent - two dollars, one and two dollar notes;
Cook Islands, fifty cents, 2007(3), commemorating the 1930
penny, by Sherwood; Beaconsfield Grubb Shaft gold mine
commemorative medal, by TAS Medals. In packs of issue,
uncirculated. (7)
$50

70
Elizabeth II, silver fifty cents, twenty cents (4), five cents (2),
two cents (4), one cent (3), all dated 1966; also five cents,
1967 split 'laminated' planchet flaw, only obverse remaining
with figure 5 visible on reverse; Transport Workers Union
NSW Branch/The Trolley and Draymens Union, 1988,
hundred years commemorative badge, low number 5;
Australia's Celebrations for George VI Coronation, 1937, in
gilt (31mm) with suspension loop. Very fine - uncirculated.
(17)
$70

75
George V - Elizabeth II, silver coins face value, pre 1946
$0.875, post 1945 $5.20; George VI, crown, 1937; a large
number of decimal coins, many uncirculated, noted fifty
cents (70); a quantity of world coins, a few in silver; also
coin catalogues including Australian Coins, Notes & Medals
(revised edition) by Bill Myatt & Tom Hanley; Australian
Coins and Banknotes for Pleasure and Profit by Greg
McDonald; Renniks Australian Coin and Banknote Guide by
Dion H. Skinner (2, 8th and 10th editions); Seaby Standard
Catalogue of British Coins (2, 17th and 22nd editions);
Standard Catalog of World Coins by Krause & Mishler 1983
edition. The coins stored in two large coin albums and one
small album in a fitted sleeve, good - uncirculated. (approx
510 + 7 books)
$180

71
Elizabeth II, an assortment of modern historical medals and
commemorative coins, including 175 years of Melbourne
medals (7), in silver plated copper, by the Macquarie Mint;
proof one ounce silver dollar, 2011, Gallipoli theme; Cook
Islands, one ounce .925 fine silver dollar, 2007; Tuvalu,
proof one dollar, 2010 (2); Nuie, proof five dollars, 2011,
proof two dollars, 2011; First World War commemorative
medals, 16.5g each (7) (.333 fine silver), by the Macquarie
Mint; also World's Smallest Gold Coin Series, 7 different
countries, 0.5g, .9999 fine gold (AGW 3.5g). Uncirculated
- FDC. (27)
$350

76
George VI - Elizabeth II, crown, 1937; florin, 1954 Royal
Visit; sixpence, 1945; threepence, 1944S; penny, 1943 with
small history of the penny sheet; silver fifty cents, 1966
(3); commemorative fifty cents, 1991 25th Anniversary of
Decimal Currency (20) (Unc); mint roll, one dollar, 1986,
one cent, 1985 (roll has been opened); one dollar, Johnston/
Stone (1982) (small tone spots), two dollars, Knight/Stone
(1979) consecutive pair, ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988)
(2) (R.78, 87 [2], 310b [2]) (5); collector folders, ten dollars,
Johnston/Fraser (1988) Bicentenary (McD $10 GF1) (2);
small number of world banknotes (7) including Ireland,
Central Bank, one pound 1977-89 (P.70c); ANDA Diamond
Jubilee medal, 1998, in bright bronze. Mostly uncirculated,
overall very fine - uncirculated. (45)
$160

72
Elizabeth II, mint set, 2014; Australia Post Classic Collection,
Mickey and Minnie souvenir sheetlet in folder; Great Britain,
mint set, 1995; Last one pound note DS15 313278, First
one pound coin 1983, in folder; Netherlands, silver two
and a half gulden 1933 (KM.165).The last very fine, the
rest uncirculated. (5)
$60
5

77
Elizabeth II, Landmark Series, specimen silver ten dollars set
of two, 1997 Coins of the Harbour City; Sydney Harbour
Tunnel commemorative medal, 1992, in copper (32mm),
in case with certificate 'Limited edition of 500 released for
the International Coin Fair September 1992'; envelope for
Western Australian Government Railways 'Your Rail Ticket'
by The Palace Hotel; Commonwealth Railways Dining
Car Service - Westbound first sitting ticket; Sydney Cricket
Ground card for First Class Fixtures in Sydney Cricket Season
1975-76; Ascot Races 1950 cardboard badge for Private Box
13 on Tuesday, 13th June; Ophir Hall cinema, in Tel Aviv,
balcony ticket for the movie 'Gone with the Wind', back
stamped 20 Jan. 1942 and with Israeli duty stamp affixed;
Namibia, 18 stamp booklet of flora & fauna, five cents - ten
dollars, 1997 (SG749-766). Fine - uncirculated. (8)
$100

82*
George VI, threepence, 1944S, struck five percent off centre.
Very fine.
$100

part

83*
George VI, florin, 1946 struck off centre with thick
horseshoe-style bottom edge; sixpence, 1950 struck ten
percent off centre; penny, 1952A. struck ten percent off
centre; Elizabeth II, shilling, 1954 struck about nine percent
off centre; penny, 1964Y. struck eight percent off centre. The
first with many scratches, particularly on obverse, the rest
fine - very fine. (5)
$150

Ophir Hall in Gruzenberg St, Tel Aviv, Israel was founded by Moshe Carasso
and inaugurated in 1928.

78
George V - Elizabeth II, pennies (26); halfpennies (240); mint
commemorative one dollar (16); kangaroo dollar, 2005, in
aluminium bronze; commemorative fifty cents (12), twenty
cents (7); Australia, 200 Years commemorative medal
collection (20), in a purpose made press-in folder. Housed
in albums and folder, all in one box, poor - uncirculated.
(306)
$50
79
Elizabeth II, bulk decimal coins, includes two dollars (3);
one dollar commemoratives (8); fifty cents, silver 1966 (5),
commemoratives 1970-2005 (143), standard issue 19692012 (108); twenty cents (3, two commems); ten cents (5);
five cents (5); two cents (67); one cent (49); also banknotes
(many damaged), one dollar (R.76a [3], 78 [2]) (5), two
dollars (R.86b [2], 86c [10], 87, 88, 89 [21]) (35). Poor
- uncirculated. (436)
$250

84*
George VI, halfpenny, 1948Y., struck fifteen percent off
centre. Nearly very fine.
$150

80
George V - Elizabeth II, silver coins face value pre 1946
$0.225, post 1945 $2.275; pennies (165); halfpennies (29);
damaged pennies and halfpennies (.6kg); Great Britain,
pennies and halfpennies (.73kg); New Zealand, pennies
and halfpennies (.36kg); also tradesman's token for New
Zealand, R. Gratten, Auckland penny, 1872 (A.152); world
coins (29) some silver, noted Canada, New Brunswick,
halfpenny, 1843 (KM.1), Great Britain, penny, 1912H
(S.4052); small stamp album of used Australian and world
stamps; partially unused cheque books for Bank of New
South Wales, Canberra, A.C.T., c1940s-50s, one missing
one cheque, the other missing eight. Poor - extremely fine.
(approx 4kg)
$50

85*
George VI, threepence, (1949-52), full obverse brockage.
Edge nicks and bumps on original obverse side and hairline
scratch, otherwise good very fine and rare.
$500
86
George VI, 1950 threepence. Full reverse brockage, edge
knocks, file marks around part of edge, very good.
$100

MIS-STRIKES
81
Elizabeth II, minor errors and varieties in decimal coins (10),
pre-decimal (5); George VI, florins, 1942 and 1947 slightly
off centre; George V, penny, 1936. Fair - uncirculated. (20)
$150

87*
Elizabeth II, halfpenny, 1961Y., struck fifteen percent off
centre. Good very fine with traces of mint red.
$150
6

88
Elizabeth II, florin, 1963 struck off centre resulting in a small
lip on about thirty per cent of left reverse edge from about
kangaroo's neck around to the 3 of 1963; pennies, 1963Y.
(2) both upset, one to one o'clock, the other to two o'clock;
halfpenny blank; also created errors, threepence, 1938 with
thick edge and penny, 1935 with all design except legend
missing, both of these coins underweight. The first four good
very fine - extremely fine, the other two fine. (6)
$50

part

94*
Great Britain, two new pence, 1971 (S.4235) struck
incorrectly in nickel, also a two new pence, 1989 in bronze
for comparison. The first with edge nicks and scuffing,
otherwise very fine, the second with some tone spots,
otherwise nearly uncirculated. (2)
$140
A similar error occurred with a 1988 two new pence. In that case it was
thought that a nickel blank had been left in the feed barrel used during the
minting process and was included in a mint roll by accident. That coin was
in mint condition and realised £1,314.50 at Charterhouse Auctions in Dorset
in July 2014 on an estimate of £100-200.

89*
Elizabeth II, two cents, 1988 struck on a one cent blank.
Uncirculated and rare.
$600
Private purchase from I.S.Wright.

95*
Ireland, George III, halfpenny, 1769, full reverse brockage.
Thin flan, fine.
$100

90*
Elizabeth II, one dollar, 2000, mule struck with ten cents
obverse die. Extremely fine and scarce.
$400

96*
Malaysia, cupro-nickel fifty sen, 1969, mint error with no
security edge, (KM.5.2). Good very fine and very rare.
$1,500

91*
Elizabeth II, one dollar, 2000, mule struck with ten cents
obverse die. Contact marks, otherwise very fine and
scarce.
$250

The coin has straight milling and not the usual security edge. Boon 2014
notes variety as well as Krause & Mishler. This year is regarded as much
rarer than the 1968.

92
New Zealand, Elizabeth II, florin, 1964, squashed edge at
11 o'clock; two dollars, 1990, with milled edge instead of
security edge. Surface marks, extremely fine; nearly extremely
fine. (2)
$150

97*
Malaysia, cupro-nickel fifty sen, 1968, mint error with no
security edge, (KM.5.2). Extremely fine and very rare.
$600

93*
New Zealand, Elizabeth II, two dollars struck in cupro-nickel
(5.9g) on a ten cent? blank, partial date 200- (c2005), traces
of edge milling (non-security). Uncirculated and rare.
$1,500

In a slab by NGC as AU 53.
The coin has straight milling and not the usual security edge. Boon 2014
notes variety as well as Krause & Mishler.

7

98
Netherlands, Juliana, one gulden, 1971, 4.6g (underweight)
with 1967 (6.0g) for comparison; Australia, penny, 1958
weak 1 in date, and 1923; Hogarth Erichsen & Co. Sydney
silver threepence, 1858 (A.688)(holed). Poor - very fine.
(5)
$100

107
Elizabeth II, RAM, one dollars, 2008 Centenary of Scouting,
2009 Centenary of Aged Pension, 2010 Centenary of Girl
Guides; fifty cents, 2010 Australia Day; twenty cents, 2010
Australian Taxation Office Centenary. All in commemorative
wrappers of issue, uncirculated. (5)
$90

DECIMAL COINS
108
Elizabeth II, mint sets, 1966 blue wallet, card (3) with
two printed descriptive and quality guaranteed leaflets.
Uncirculated. (4)
$100

99*
Straits Settlements, British India Government, one cent, 1862
(KM.6), full obverse brockage. Polished and cuts on Queen's
portrait on obverse, otherwise fine and scarce.
$100

109
Elizabeth II, mint sets, 1966, 1969-1981, 1982 (2), 1983. In
packs of issue, some toned, otherwise uncirculated. (17)
$200
Ex Robert Colson Collection.

MINT ROLLS

110
Elizabeth II, mint sets, 1972, 1973, 1976, 1977 (two of each),
1978 (4), 1979 (3), 1980 (3), 1981 (7), 1982 (8), 1983 (6),
1984 (7), 1985 (10), 1986 (6), 1987 (10), 1988 (11), 1989
(10), 1990 (6), 1991 (4), 1992 (4), 1997 (3), 1998 (3), 2006
(3). In packs of issue, uncirculated. (116)
$850

100
Elizabeth II, florin, 1953, in unofficial wrapper.
Uncirculated.
$300

111
Elizabeth II, mint sets, 1982, 1983 (5); mint ten dollars, 1982
(7). In packs of issue, uncirculated. (12)
$100

101
Elizabeth II, one cent, 1979 (29); five cents, 1981 (50).
Uncirculated. (79)
$170

112
Elizabeth II, mint sets, 1982 (4), 1988 (4), 1989, 1990, 1991
(2), 1993 (2), 1995 (2), 1996 and 1997. In packs of issue,
uncirculated. (18)
$150

102
Elizabeth II, ten cents, 1982 (25), one dollars, 1984, 1985,
1986 International Year of Peace; one dollars ex mint rolls,
1984 (14), 1985 (14), 1986 (12). Uncirculated. (28 rolls
and 40 coins)
$250

113
Elizabeth II, mint sets, 1982 (2), 1984-1991, proof silver
dollar, 1997, Kingsford Smith coin and twenty dollars note
portfolio (McD N/R PT.4). Uncirculated - FDC. (11)
$200

103
Elizabeth II, fifty cents, 1982 Commonwealth Games.
Uncirculated. (20)
$220

114
Elizabeth II, mint sets, 1985 yellow plastic, 1986-2002. In
packs of issue, uncirculated. (18)
$300

104
Elizabeth II, RAM, one dollars, 1984 (2); Reserve Bank, one
dollars, 1986 (3). Uncirculated. (5)
$150

115
Elizabeth II, mint sets, 1985, 1986 (9), 1987, 1988 (9),
1989, 1991 (2), 1995 (3), 2003 (2), 2006, 2007 (3), 2008
(2), 2010 (5), 2011 (2), 2012 (2), 2013. In packs of issue,
uncirculated. (44)
$250

105
Elizabeth II, one dollars, 1984, two dollars, 1988 (2) in RAM
wrappers as issued. Uncirculated. (3)
$150

Ex Robert Colson Collection.

106
Elizabeth II, RAM, one dollars, 1984 (8); RAM fifty cents,
1982 (8). Uncirculated. (16)
$350

116
Elizabeth II, mint sets, 1986. In packs of issue, uncirculated.
(20)
$200
8

127
Elizabeth II, mint ten dollars, 1989; mint five dollars, 1992
(4), 1994 (3), 2000, 2002, 2003, 2008 (4), 2011 (2); mint
silver frosted Victoria Cross five dollars, 2014 (3); mint two
dollars, 2012 (3); mint silver frosted Kangaroo Series, one
dollar, 2006, 2008, 2009 (3), 2012 (2); mint one dollars with
coloured reverses, 2006 (4), 2007 (12), 2008 (23), 2009 (4),
2011 (10), 2012 (4), 2013 (2); mint one dollars, 1993, 1994,
Victoria Cross 2000, Olymphilex 2000, 2002 (5); mint one
dollars, various issues, 2003 (6), 2004 (8), 2005 (10), 2006
(4), 2007 (19), 2008 (21), 2009 (15), 2010 (13), 2011 (4),
2014 (2); mint fifty cents, various issues, 2006 (2), 2007 (2),
2009 (11), 2010 (4), 2011 (2), 2012 (6), 2013, 2014 (6),
2015 (11); mint twenty cents, 2010 (11), 2012 (4); Perth
Mint, Mother's Day coloured cupro nickel medal. In packs
of issue, uncirculated. (260)
$420

117
Elizabeth II, mint sets, 1988. In packs of issue, uncirculated.
(40)
$400
118
Elizabeth II, mint sets, 1995-8 (two of each), baby mint sets,
1993-8 (missing 1994, two of each); mint dollars, five coin
sets, 1992 (2), singles 1993 (7), 1994 (2), 1995 B (5), G
(10), M (5), 1996 A (5), B (5), C (10), M (5), S (10), 1997
S (10); 1997 dual sets (2), 1998 C (5); medallions, Battle of
Long Tan, silver 1991 (2); Vietnam bronze 1992 (2); ATSIC,
1993 bronze (2); Flowers in silver; replica ancient victory
coin for Centenary of the Olympics; cufflinks kangaroo
jewellery souvenirs, five pairs, and tie clip, coloured silver
medallion necklace, Perth Mint, proof one ounce silver
kookaburra with opera house pm (2) and USA, Olympics
Atlanta proof silver dollars, 1995 (2), 1996 (2). Uncirculated
- FDC. (124)
$700

Ex Robert Colson Collection.

128
Elizabeth II, Olympic Heritage Series, specimen silver
ten dollars set of six, 1994-1996. In case of issue with
certificates and separate packs for 1995 and 1996 issues,
uncirculated.
$90

119
Elizabeth II, baby mint sets, 1993, 2007, 2008 (2), 2009 (5),
2010 (3), 2011 (2), 2012 (3). In packs of issue, 2007 slip
cover slightly damaged, otherwise uncirculated. (17)
$150
Ex Robert Colson Collection.

129
Elizabeth II, mint five dollars, 1988. In CBA packs,
uncirculated. (10)
$50

120
Elizabeth II, mint gold two hundred dollars, 1983. In packs
of issue, uncirculated. (3)
$1,200

130
Elizabeth II, mint five dollars, 1988(11), (two in CBA packs),
1996 Bradman (4). Uncirculated. (15)
$80

121
Elizabeth II, mint gold two hundred dollars, 1988. In pack
of issue, uncirculated.
$400
122
Elizabeth II, mint gold one hundred dollars, 1995, 1996,
1997, 1997 in velvet covered case, floral emblems. In cases
of issue with certificates, uncirculated. (4)
$2,000

131
Elizabeth II, five dollars, 1988-2006 (14), silver ten dollars,
1982, 1985-1993 State Series (10), one ounce silver kangaroo
dollars, 1993-2007, including gold plated 2003-6, 2001
on card, (18); Perth mint one ounce kookaburras, 19902006 (17), all in a Supreme album. Uncirculated - choice
uncirculated.(59)
$1,000

123
Elizabeth II, mint ten dollars, 1982 Games (4), State Series,
1985-1987, 1989-1993 (8), 1988 Bicentennial. In packs of
issue, uncirculated. (13)
$150

132
Elizabeth II, mint five dollars, 1988; fifty cents, 1970 Cook
(30), 1977 Jubilee (22), 1981 Royal Wedding (2), noncommemoratives, 1969 (4), 1971 (3), 1975; two cents (2).
One 1970 issue with verdigris, many others uncirculated,
overall very good - uncirculated. (65)
$50

124
Elizabeth II, mint ten dollars, 1982 (4), 1989-1993 (two of
each); also Arnotts, Ruffles, Thins, mint three coin pack,
1988 (2). In packs of issue, uncirculated. (14)
$100
125
Elizabeth II, mint ten dollars, 1985 (2); mint five dollars,
1994, 2006 (2, Commonwealth Games and Duyfken); mint
one dollar five coin set (3); mint one dollar, 1992 (2), 1997
dual set (3), 1997C (6), S (7); 1998C (5), S (3); 1999A,
2006M (3); mint fifty cents, 2006 (6). In packs of issue,
uncirculated. (42)
$100

133
Elizabeth II, mint five dollars, 1988 (24), 1990 (20), 1992
(6); mint one dollars, 1993 (10), 2006TV (16). In packs of
issue, uncirculated. (76)
$250
134
Elizabeth II, mint five dollars, 1990 (3), 1992 (2); specimen
one ounce silver kangaroo dollars, 1993 (3), 1994; mint one
dollar, 2006C, S(2), TV; 2008 (3), Mary Mackillop. In packs
of issue, uncirculated. (16)
$120

126
Elizabeth II, mint ten dollars, 1985, 1986 (6), 1988 (6),
1989 (6), 1991 (3), 1992 (5), 1993 (3). In packs of issue,
uncirculated. (30)
$300
9

144
Elizabeth II, mint one dollars, 1993 (58); 1994 (15), 1995C
(20), S (10) M (5); 1997S (3). In packs of issue, uncirculated.
(111)
$120

135
Elizabeth II, mint five dollars, 1992 (2); 1994 (10); 1996 (3);
mint one dollar, 1993 (Water) (15), 1996C (Parkes) (15);
1996S. In packs of issue, uncirculated. (46)
$120

145
Elizabeth II, mint one dollars, 1997 (dual set); 2006M; 2006
(2, Ocean Series); 2007 (5, Ocean Series); 2007 (Ashes);
2007 (Peace Keeping); 2007 (Lunar Series); 2008 (Mary
Makillop); 2008, Coat of Arms, B (10), S (11); 2009 (Steve
Irwin); 2011 (2), Rams Head four coin set. In packs of issue,
uncirculated. (38)
$60

136
Elizabeth II, mint five dollars, 1994 Women's Enfranchisement
(6), 1996 Don Bradman (5, three in Westpac holders), 2002
HMAS Perth (5), USS Houston (8). In packs of issue,
uncirculated. (24)
$150
137
Elizabeth II, Sydney 2000 Olympic Coin Collection,
containing twenty eight mint five dollar coins each depicting
an Olympic sport, also sixteen forty five cent stamps depicting
Australian Gold Medal Winners; States and Territories mint
twenty coin collection, 2001, commemorating the Centenary
of Federation; 2006 Commonwealth Games mint coin
collection containing one five dollar and seventeen mint fifty
cents. All in purpose made albums of issue, uncirculated.
(3)
$200

146
Elizabeth II, mint one dollar, 2000, Victoria Cross Centenary.
In pack of issue, uncirculated.
$100
147
Elizabeth II, mint one dollars, 2000, Victoria Cross
Centenary. In packs of issue, uncirculated. (5)
$500
148
Elizabeth II, mint one dollars, 2000, Victoria Cross
Centenary. In packs of issue, uncirculated. (5)
$500

138
Elizabeth II, Sydney 2000 Olympics, set of twenty eight
five dollar coins and The Australian Gold Medallist stamp
collection, FV $81. In two albums, uncirculated - MUH.
$200

149
Elizabeth II, mint one dollars with packaging, 2005-2011
(four coin sets), different themes and mint marks, also fifty
cents and twenty cents, commemoratives, 2011 Ashes (5).
Uncirculated. (approx 150)
$500

139
Elizabeth II, specimen one ounce fine silver kangaroo dollars,
1993 (4), 1994 (2), 1995 (2), 1996 (2), 1997. In packs of
issue, uncirculated. (11)
$160

150
Elizabeth II, mint one dollars, 2008C (39), S (39), B (39), M
(39) Coat of Arms Centenary. In packs of issue, uncirculated.
(39 sets of 4)
$260

140
Elizabeth II, frosted uncirculated silver one ounce kangaroos,
1993 (2, one a Coin Fair issue), 1994, 1996, 1998, 1999,
2001, Australian Artist Series, frosted uncirculated cu-nickel
kangaroos, 2007 (3), 2008, 2009 and silver one ounce
kangaroo, 2009. In packs of issue, uncirculated. (13)
$300

151
Elizabeth II, one dollars, mixed dates and varieties of
commemorative issues. Uncirculated. (46)
$70

141
Elizabeth II, specimen one ounce fine silver kangaroo dollars,
1993 (5), 1994 (2), 1995 (7), 1996 (3), 2000 (2). In perspex
casing, uncirculated. (19)
$300
142
Elizabeth II, mint one dollars, 1984 (3), 1994S, 1995C, S,
1996C, 1997C, 1998C, Last Anzacs 1999C (2), S, M, HMAS
Sydney II 2000C, Australia's First Victoria Cross 2000, Army
Centenary 2001S. In packs of issue, uncirculated. (16)
$180
part

143
Elizabeth II, mint one dollars, 1984-2012; mint two dollars,
1988-2014, including last prefix one and two dollar notes,
mint mark varieties of dollars and coloured dollars, 2006 (2),
2007 (2), 2011 on card of issue. All in two Supreme albums,
uncirculated - choice uncirculated. (173)
$500

152*
Australia, PNC covers, including 2000 (Victoria Cross),
Anzacs, Australian Legends (2), 2002 QEII Jubilee Accession
(2), 2008 End of WWI, 90th Anniv. (3), in all a wide range
including one NZ PNC. Uncirculated. (46)
$600
Ex Robert Colson Collection.

10

153
Australia, PNC covers, including 2000 Centenary of First
Australian Victoria Cross (2), 2004 Lunar Year of Rooster,
2007 50th Anniversary SAS, a wide range including PNCs
from Great Britain (7). Uncirculated. (50)
$600

164
Elizabeth II, fifty cents, 1972; twenty cents, 1972 (7), 1984
(13); ten cents, 1972 (4). Uncirculated. (25)
$200
165
Elizabeth II, fifty cents, 1988 Bicentennial, 1991 Decimal
Currency 25th (33), 1994 Year of Family (6, two with wide
date), 1995 Weary Dunlop (3), 1998 Bass & Flinders (13),
2000 Millennium (2), 2000 Royal Visit (2), 2001 Centenary
of Federation (3, one for South Australia), 2003 Volunteers
(3), 2005 Secondary Student (3), 2005 Remembrance (5).
Many uncirculated, overall extremely fine - uncirculated.
(72)
$100

Ex Robert Colson Collection.

154
Elizabeth II, silver fifty cents, 1966. Mostly extremely fine.
(20)
$90
155
Elizabeth II, silver fifty cents, 1966. Very good - very fine.
(72)
$400

166
Elizabeth II, fifty cents, 2000 Millennium (2); twenty cents,
1966 (6), 1967 (7), 1973 (3), 1983; ten cents, 1973. A few
good very fine but mostly uncirculated. (20)
$180

156
Elizabeth II, silver fifty cents, 1966. Poor - extremely fine.
(77)
$390

167
Elizabeth II, twenty cents, mostly commemorative issues,
1995-2011. Some well circulated but mostly extremely
fine. (286)
$60

157
Elizabeth II, silver fifty cents, 1966. Fine - nearly extremely
fine. (89)
$400
Ex Robert Colson Collection.

168
Elizabeth II, one and two cents, 1966-1991 date set plus 2006
40th Anniversary commemorative; twenty cents, 1966-2014
plus 2009 on card of issue; fifty cents, 1966, 1969-2014,
2011 on card of issue, appears to be complete including
commemoratives, all in two Supreme albums. Uncirculated
- choice uncirculated. (163)
$350

158
Elizabeth II, silver fifty cents, 1966, in rolls (12x40 coins plus
34 coin roll) in a tin. Extremely fine - uncirculated. (514)
$2,500
159
Elizabeth II, silver fifty cents, 1966 (109), other fifty cents,
1969 (5), 1970 Cook (39), 1971 (7), 1972 (6), 1973 (3); also
New Zealand, halfcrowns, 1947, 1948 (2), 1950 (3). Fine
- uncirculated. (175)
$580

169
Elizabeth II, five and ten cents, 1966-2014, complete in a
Supreme album. Uncirculated - choice uncirculated. (98)
$200

160
Elizabeth II, Australian fifty cents commemorative coin
collection, inc 1966, by Sherwoods; fifty cents, 1966 (2),
mint fifty cents, 2006, 80th Birthday, 2008, Scouts, 2011,
Emergency (2); fifty cents coin and first day cover packs,
2003 (2), 2008; mixed date commemorative fifty cents
(18); mint twenty cents two coin pack, 2008, 2009. Mostly
uncirculated. (30)
$50

170
Elizabeth II, one, two, five, ten, twenty and fifty cents, 1966
(5 sets); one, two, five, ten and twenty cents, 1966 (30 sets).
A few extremely fine, others uncirculated. (35 sets)
$250
171
Elizabeth II, one cent - one dollar, 1966-2007, several full or
part sets, 1966-1979, noted twenty cents, 1966 with wavy
2 (only fine but scarce), also commemorative and other
fifty cents (120) and dollars (44), overall high face value of
approx $118. In an orange coin album, fine - uncirculated.
(approx 280)
$200

161
Elizabeth II, fifty cents, 1970 Cook (40), 1977 Silver Jubilee
(40), 1981 Royal Wedding (40), 1988 Bicentennial (33),
Arms issues, 1969, 1975 (3), 1980. Many uncirculated,
overall mostly extremely fine - uncirculated. (158)
$100

172
Elizabeth II, one cent - one dollar, 1966-1990s, includes
some scarcer dates, noted ten cents (18), twenty cents (15),
fifty cents (32), one dollar (4), five dollars, 1988, also a few
world coins in base metal (32). In a red coin album, mostly
fine - uncirculated. (approx 240)
$50

162
Elizabeth II, fifty cents, 1970 Cook (48), 1977 Silver
Jubilee (45), 1981 Royal Wedding (68), 1988 Bicentennial
(35). Many uncirculated, overall mostly extremely fine uncirculated. (196)
$100

173
Elizabeth II, mixed quantities of various dates, one cent,
1968-1982 (23), two cents, 1968-1989 (20), many mint red
uncirculated including 1968 one cent with much mint red.
Very fine - uncirculated. (43)
$50

163
Elizabeth II, fifty cents, 1970 onwards, mixed quantities of
assorted dates, includes many commemoratives. Mostly very
good - uncirculated. (5.23kg; approx 336)
$170
11

174
Elizabeth II, five cents - two dollars, 1966 - 2012, various
quantities of mixed dates, face value more than $43.00. In
blue folder, mostly fine - uncirculated. (approx 120)
$50
175
Elizabeth II, twenty cents - two dollars, mixed quantities
of various dates and denominations, includes a range of
commemorative issues (approx FV $130). Very good uncirculated. (169)
$120

184*
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, half ounce gold kangaroo nugget,
2001. Rim bruise, otherwise uncirculated.
$750
185
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, 10 gram gold rectangular kangaroo
dreaming twenty five dollars, 2008. In pack of issue,
uncirculated.
$400

176
Elizabeth II, five cents - fifty cents, 1966-1990s, five cents
(77), ten cents (71), twenty cents (70), fifty cents (71), face
value approx $60.45. Good - extremely fine. (289)
$50

186
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, specimen one ounce 99.99 fine
gold one hundred dollars, 2011 The Australian Kangaroo.
Uncirculated.
$1,350

177
Elizabeth II, twenty cents, mixed quantities of assorted
dates, includes many commemoratives. Mostly very good
- uncirculated. (5.105kg; approx 451)
$90

187
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint one ounce silver five dollars, 1991;
specimen two ounce two dollars, kookaburra, 1995; one
ounce silver kookaburra dollars, 1993, (3), 1994, 1995,
1998. Two without perspex casing, uncirculated. (9)
$160

178
Elizabeth II, ten cents (1.69kg; approx 298); five cents
(3.99kg; approx 1,409), mixed quantities of assorted dates.
Mostly very good - uncirculated. (5.68kg)
$100
179
Elizabeth II, one and two cents, 1966-1990, mixed quantities
of assorted dates (FV approx $27). Very good - uncirculated.
(7kg)
$50

188
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint specimen ten ounce silver ten dollars;
specimen five ounce eight dollars; specimen half ounce fifty
cents, Year of the Rooster issue, all coloured reverse and
dated 2005. Uncirculated. (3)
$250

180
Elizabeth II, two dollars (.27kg; approx 40); one dollar
(.955kg; approx 106); two cents (4.93kg; approx 951); one
cent (2.165kg; approx 835), mixed quantities of assorted
dates, includes some commemorative one dollar issues. Poor
- uncirculated. (8.32kg)
$220

189
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, specimen one ounce silver koala,
2009. In perspex casing, uncirculated. (20)
$320
190
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, specimen silver two ounce, two
dollars, 2011, Lunar Series, Year of the Rabbit (standard
reverse). Uncirculated. (5)
$200

181
Elizabeth II, 1966-1994, two cents (approx 5kg) in tin money
box by Nestle and two clip seal bags; fifty cents, 1994 (20 ex
roll); one dollars, 1994, in wallets (8) two extra, 1993 (3),
1988, 1986; world minors in retail packets, including notes
(Notgeld), USA BMW one ounce silver; Germany, two mark,
1937D, five mark, 1937F, Munich Olympics ten mark, 1972
(6 different). Fair - uncirculated. (approx 1,200)
$120

191
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, display board with full-size uniface
facsimiles on the mint's bullion coin range for 1994, features
gold nugget issues in gold-plated copper of 1 kilo, ten, two
and one ounce and half, quarter, one tenth and one twentieth
ounce with designs of red kangaroos and whiptail wallabies;
silver coin issues in silver-plated aluminium of one kilo, ten,
two and one ounce with design of kookaburras; also platinum
coin issues in silver-plated copper of one kilo, ten, two, one
ounce and half, quarter, one tenth and one twentieth ounce
with design of koalas, stored in a clear plastic case with clear
green plastic background with provision for wall hanging.
Some marks on case, display board items uncirculated.
$200

182
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, one ounce gold nugget, 1987.
Uncirculated.
$1,500
183
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, Lunar Series, specimen one
twentieth ounce gold five dollars, 1999 Year of the Rabbit.
In slab of issue, uncirculated.
$70
12

198
Elizabeth II, proof sets, 1974-1979, 1980 (6), 1981 (2),
1982 (4), 1983 (2), 1984-2000, 2002, 2005, 2006. In cases
of issue, FDC. (40)
$1,000

DECIMAL PROOFS

199
Elizabeth II, proof sets, 1975-1986, 1987 (2), 1988 (2), 1989
(2), 1990 (2), 1991, 1992 (2), 1994 (2), 1995-1997, 2000
(2). In cases of issue with certificates, mostly FDC. (30)
$720
Ex Robert Colson Collection.

200
Elizabeth II, proof sets, 1977, 1979, 1980; mint sets, 1981,
1982, 1991. In packs and cases of issue, no certificate
with 1980 proof set and a few coins turned, otherwise
uncirculated - FDC. (6)
$50

192*
Elizabeth II, unofficial pattern swan dollar, 1967, plain edge,
by Andor Meszaros for John Pinches. In 'Pattern Crown'
case of issue, this with foxing on lid lining, coin toned with
hairlines, otherwise FDC.
$1,000

201
Elizabeth II, proof sets, 1977, 1988 (2), 1991, 1993 (2),
1995, 1996, 1998 (3), 1999, 2001, 2002, 2003, 2004, 2005
(2), 2006 (2), 2007, 2008, 2009 (2), 2010 (2), 2012 (2),
2013, 2014. In cases of issue with certificates, a few of the
boxes scuffed, FDC. (30)
$720
Ex Robert Colson Collection.

202
Elizabeth II, proof sets, 1977-78, 1981-84, 1985(2), 1991,
2000-01, 2012; mint sets, 1982, 1985-86, 1988, 2000, 200208, 2009 (2, one ANDA special release), 2010-12. In cases
and packs of issue, uncirculated - FDC. (30)
$320

193*
Elizabeth II, unofficial pattern swan dollar, 1967, milled edge,
by Andor Meszaros for John Pinches. Choice uncirculated.
$1,000

203
Elizabeth II, proof sets, 1978, 1981, 1982, 1983 (2), 19841989, 1992; mint sets, 1978, 1981-1986, 1988. In cases and
packs of issue, uncirculated - FDC. (20)
$220

194
Elizabeth II, proof set, 1966, in second case. No foxing,
FDC.
$250

204
Elizabeth II, proof sets, 1982, 1986; masterpieces in silver set,
1990, The Silver Dollars; proof holey dollar and dump set,
1989 (2); mint sets, 1985, 1993, 1995. In cases and packs
of issue, uncirculated - FDC. (8)
$70

195
Elizabeth II, proof set, 1966, in second case. Light toning
on obverse of fifty cents, nearly FDC.
$150

205
Elizabeth II, proof sets, 1982 (2), 1988 (2), 1989 (2), 1990,
1991 (2), 1992 (2), 1993 (2), 1994, 1995 (2), 1996, 1997.
In cases of issue, FDC. (18)
$250

196
Elizabeth II, proof sets, 1966, 1969, 1970, 1971 (2), 197278, 1979 double bar variety, 1980-1984. In cases with
certificates except no certificates with 1970, 1971-1973,
1975, 1978 sets, foxing on 1966 case and no foams with
1969, 1970 and 1980 sets, some coins with spots in 1966,
1969, 1971-1972 sets and one coin rotated in 1970 and
1976 sets, otherwise FDC. (18)
$650

206
Elizabeth II, proof sets, 1983 and 1984 (two of each), 1985
(3), 1986; proof ten dollars, 1982, 1985, 1986; proof one
dollars, 1984 (7). In cases of issue, FDC. (18)
$150

197
Elizabeth II, proof sets, 1969 (missing foam), 1970, 1971
(missing foam), 1972, 1973, 1974 (missing foam), 1975-77,
1978 (2), 1979-1983 (two of each), 1984, 1985 (2), 1986-88
(two of each), 1989, 1990 (7), 1991 (6), 1992 (5), 1997 (3),
1998 (3), 2006. In cases of issue, FDC. (61)
$800

207
Elizabeth II, proof sets, 1985-87; 1989-92; mint set, 1988
(3); Great Britain, mint set, 1988, to commemorate the
Bicentenary of Australia. In cases and packs of issue,
uncirculated - FDC. (11)
$120
13

208
Elizabeth II, proof sets, 1985-2002. In cases of issue with
certificates, FDC. (18)
$680

218
Elizabeth II, masterpieces in silver sets, 1988 (2), 1989 (2),
1990 (4), 1992 (Royal Ladies), 1993 (2), 1994, 1995 (2),
1998-2000. In cases of issue, FDC. (19)
$1,200

209
Elizabeth II, proof set, 1986; Australian Olympic Heritage
Series, silver ten dollars, 1994-1996 (3); Landmark Series,
silver ten dollars, 1997 (2), 1998; Sydney Olympic Host
City, silver five dollar set, 2000; Australia-Netherlands, proof
silver five dollar set, 2006; Australian Lunar Series, two
coin set, 2007. In cases and boxes of issue with certificates,
excluding 1986, 1998 and 2000 (1998 with certificate),
otherwise uncirculated - FDC. (8)
$300

219
Elizabeth II, masterpieces in silver sets, 1988, 1991; proof
ten dollars, Birds of Australia, 1989, 1992 (both standard);
proof ten dollars, 1982, 1985-1988; mint ten dollars, 1982,
1987-88; proof silver two dollars, 1988; proof five dollars,
1988; mint five dollars, 1988, 1992; proof one dollar, 1984;
mint one dollar, 1984; Perth Mint, proof holey dollar and
dump, 1988. In cases and packs of issue, uncirculated FDC. (19)
$180

Ex Robert Colson Collection.

220
Elizabeth II, masterpieces in silver sets, 1988, 1989; proof
ten dollars, 1982, 1988, 1990, 1991, Bird Series, 1989-1991,
piedfort, 1989; proof five dollars, 1988, 1990 pair; proof
silver dollar, 2001 (Army); mint ten dollars, 1985-1991;
mint five dollars Sydney Olympics, 28 coin set in folder,
1988 Arnotts set of three medals; Papua New Guinea,
PNC set, 1975; New Zealand, 1974 dollars (3), mint set,
1971; Western Samoa, 1974 talas (4). In packs of issue,
uncirculated - FDC. (45)
$500

210
Elizabeth II, proof sets, 1990 (2), 1991 (2); mint sets, 1990,
1991. In cases and packs of issue, uncirculated - FDC. (6)
$100
211
Elizabeth II, proof sets, 1990 (2), 2005; mint ten dollars,
1988; mint five dollars, 1988 (6), 1990; specimen one ounce
fine silver, kangaroo dollar, 2001; also, baby mint set, 2000.
Uncirculated - FDC. (13)
$120

221
Elizabeth II, masterpieces in silver sets, 1989 (case damaged),
1990, 1991. In cases of issue, with certificates, FDC. (3)
$80

212
Elizabeth II, proof sets, 1991-1997 (missing 1994, two of
each), 1998; baby proof sets, 1995 (2), 1996 (2), 1997,
1998 (3); masterpieces in silver sets, 1991, 1992 (2), 1995,
1997 (2). In cases of issue, many outer boxes missing, FDC.
(26)
$1,000

222
Elizabeth II, masterpieces in silver sets, 1990 (2), 1991, 1993
(2), 1994 (2) and 1995. In cases of issue, FDC. (8)
$800

213
Elizabeth II, baby proof set, 1997 in case of issue (missing
medallion); also WMC nickel medallion, 1967, set in perspex
as issued (C.1967/8). FDC. (2)
$50

223
Elizabeth II, masterpieces in silver sets, 1991, 1998 and 1999.
In cases of issue, FDC. (3)
$300
224
Elizabeth II, masterpieces in silver sets, 1991, 1995, 1999;
Explorers Series, proof silver five dollars, set of five, 1993
(2), 1994 (2); Aviation Series, proof silver five dollars, set of
six, 2008, another set the same, missing four coins, with coin
stands (2). In cases and boxes of issue with certificates, one
Explorer Series 1993 case damaged, otherwise FDC. (9)
$1,000

214
Elizabeth II, baby proof sets, 1997, 1998, 2006; baby mint
sets, 1997, 1998. Uncirculated - FDC. (5)
$70
215
Elizabeth II, baby proof sets, 2007, 2009, 2010. In cases and
boxes of issue with certificates, FDC. (3)
$150

Ex Robert Colson Collection.

Ex Robert Colson Collection.

225
Elizabeth II, masterpieces in silver sets, 1991 (3); mint five
dollars, 1988 (6), 1990, 1992 (3); ten dollar notes in folders
(R.310) AA 08 pair and AA 19 pair; Lithuania, ten litas,
1936 (KM.83). Extremely fine - FDC. (18)
$300

216
Elizabeth II, masterpieces in silver sets, 1988, 1991, 1992
(Royal Ladies), 1993 (2), 1997, 2003, 2004; fine silver year
sets, 2003, 2006. In cases of issue, FDC. (10)
$600

Ex Ray Kaleda Collection.

217
Elizabeth II, masterpieces in silver sets, 1988, 1989, 1991,
1993-2000, 2002. In cases of issue with certificates, cases
from 1989-1997 damaged as is common, otherwise FDC.
(12)
$800

226
Elizabeth II, masterpieces in silver set, proof four coins and
medallion set, 1992, The Royal Ladies. In case of issue with
certificate, FDC.
$120
14

227
Elizabeth II, masterpieces in silver sets, The Royal Ladies,
four coin and medallion set, 1992. In cases of issue with
certificates, FDC. (2)
$250

238
Elizabeth II, Sydney 2000 Olympics, proof gold one hundred
dollars, 2000, eight coin set with medallion. In case of issue
with certificate of ownership, FDC. (8)
$3,500

228
Elizabeth II, masterpieces in silver set, 1999; proof ten
dollars, 1982, 1988; proof silver two dollars, 1988;
proof silver one dollar, 2001, 2007; mint sets, 1977 (2);
also Canberra commemorative medal and Bicentennial
commemorative medal, both by RAM. In cases and packs
of issue, uncirculated - FDC. (10)
$80

239
Elizabeth II, Sydney 2000 Olympics, proof coloured gold
one hundred dollars, 2000, The Journey Begins. In case of
issue with certificate No 06912, FDC.
$400

229
Elizabeth II, proof gold two hundred dollars, 1980. In case
of issue, FDC.
$400
240*
Elizabeth II, proof fine gold, one hundred dollars, 2000,
Sydney Olympic Games (The Journey Begins). In case of
issue, FDC.
$400

230
Elizabeth II, proof gold two hundred dollars, 1980 Koala,
1987 First Fleet Departure; Perth Mint, specimen one tenth
ounce gold kangaroo nugget, 1998. The first two in cases of
issue with certificates, the last in slab as issued, uncirculated
- FDC. (3)
$900

241
Elizabeth II, Sydney 2000 Olympics three coin proof set,
2000 including gold one hundred dollars (Achievement). In
case of issue with certificate No 02452, FDC.
$450

231
Elizabeth II, proof gold two hundred dollars, 1991 (2) emu;
1992 (2) echidna. In cases of issue, FDC. (4)
$1,600

242
Elizabeth II, proof silver twenty dollars, Olympic Centennial
Coin Programme, two coin set, 1990 (2); proof silver ten
dollars, Australia's Olympic Heritage Series, six coin set,
1994-96 (2). In cases of issue, with certificates, FDC. (4
sets)
$150

232
Elizabeth II, proof gold two hundred dollars, 1993 squirrel
glider (2); 1994 Tasmanian Devil (2). In cases of issue, outer
covers missing on second pair, FDC. (4)
$1,600
233
Elizabeth II, proof gold two hundred dollars and silver
twenty dollars (2) three coin set, 1993, Olympic Centenary
series. In case of issue, FDC.
$700

243
Elizabeth II, proof ten dollars, 1982; mint ten dollars, 1982
(4); specimen one ounce silver kookaburra one dollar, 1992;
mint set, 1970. Uncirculated - FDC. (7)
$70

234
Elizabeth II, proof gold two hundred dollars and two one
ounce silver twenty dollars, 1993 for Centennial Olympics,
also similar sets for France, 1994 and Austria, 1995. In cases
of issue with certificates, FDC. (3 sets, 9 coins)
$2,250

244
Elizabeth II, proof silver ten dollars, 1982 Games, State
Series, 1985-1987, 1989-1993 (8), 1988 Bicentennial. In
cases of issue with certificates, those for 1985-1989 with
foxing, coins FDC. (10)
$120

235
Elizabeth II, proof gold one hundred and fifty dollars, 1995,
1996, 1997, floral emblems. In cases of issue, FDC. (3)
$2,250

245
Elizabeth II, proof silver ten dollars, 1982 (4), 1988 (2);
State Series, proof silver ten dollars, 1985, 1986, 1987;
Endangered Species Series, proof silver piedfort ten dollars,
1996, 1997, 1998; standard proof, 1995 (2), 1996, 1997,
1998; Millennium Series, The Past, proof silver ten dollars,
1999; Sydney Mint Pattern 150th Anniversay proof silver
ten dollars, 2003. In cases and mostly in packs of issue with
certificates, some with foxing, otherwise FDC. (13)
$400

236
Elizabeth II, proof gold one hundred dollars, 1995, 1996,
1997, floral emblems. In cases of issue, FDC. (3)
$1,500
237
Elizabeth II, proof gold one hundred dollars, 1995-2003,
floral emblems, complete set. In cases of issue, FDC. (9)
$3,700

Ex Robert Colson Collection.
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246
Elizabeth II, proof silver ten dollars, 1982, 1988 (3); proof
five dollars, 1988 (4), 1989 (2), 1990 (2), 1992 (2), 1994
(2). In cases of issue, FDC. (16)
$90

254
Elizabeth II, proof silver ten dollars, Birds of Australia Series,
1989 (7), piedfort (1); 1990 (6), piedforts (2); 1991 (4),
piedforts (2); 1992 (3), piedforts (3); 1993 piedfort; 1994.
In cases of issue, FDC. (30)
$450

247
Elizabeth II, proof silver ten dollars, 1982 (6), 1985 (3),
1986 (5), 1987 (6), 1988 (9), 1989 (6), 1990 (6), 1991 (3),
1992 (4). In cases of issue, FDC. (48)
$500

255
Elizabeth II, proof silver ten dollars, State Series, 1990 (2),
1991 (2); Birds, 1990 (2), 1991 (2), 1992 (2); piedforts, 1991,
1993, 1994; mint silver ten dollars, Olympic Heritage (4 in
two cases); Landmark Series Harbour City, 1997 pairs (2);
Endangered Species, 1995, 1996 (two of each), standard and
piedfort; proof five dollars, 1996 (2), silver 2000 (2); mint
five dollars, 1988 (4), 1990 (4), 1994, 1996 (2), 1996 PNC
(2), 2000 (6); proof one dollars in silver, 1992, 1996 (2),
1997 (2), 1998 coin and note folder, proof one dollar, 1992
(2), proof one ounce silver dollars, Subscription Series, 1996,
1997 (2); mint one ounce silver kangaroo dollars, 1993-8
(two of each). In cases and packs of issue, many missing the
outer boxes, uncirculated - FDC. (71)
$800

248
Elizabeth II, proof silver ten dollars, State Series; 1985-1993
(8); Birds Series, 1989-1994 (6). In cases of issue, FDC.
(14)
$240
Ex Robert Colson Collection.

249
Elizabeth II, proof silver ten dollars, 1985 (2), 1986-87, 199091, 1993; proof fine silver five dollars, 2004, Bicentenary of
Tasmania, 36.31g; proof sterling silver one dollars, 1993,
1995, 2004; mint ten dollars, 1988; mint five dollars,
2004; proof one dollar, 1984 (3); mint one dollar, 1995C
(3); Christmas Pudding, sterling silver medalet pack, 1990,
containing four threepence piece sized medalets; Bicentennial
school medal, 1988 (2); Cook Islands commemorative
dollars, 1986 (9); Isle of Man commemorative crown, 1988
(6). Uncirculated - FDC. (37)
$120

256
Elizabeth II, proofs, ten dollars 1992, Emperor Penguin;
ten dollar piedfort 1993, Palm Cockatoo; one dollar 1996,
Anniversary Decimal Currency; aluminium bronze five
dollars 1996, Bradman; Royal Flying Doctor Service 1996;
ten dollars bimetallic Millennium Series, 1999 The Present;
ten dollars 1994-1996, Olympic Heritage Series set of six;
Coins of the Harbour City, 1997; proof sets, 1991, 1996,
2001; Sir Charles Kingsford Smith, Centenary Portfolio,
proof silver one dollar, 1997 and twenty dollar, Fraser/Evans
ADK 623498. All in cases of issue, first coin outer box soiled,
uncirculated - FDC. (12)
$320

250
Elizabeth II, proof silver ten dollars, 1989, (Birds, standard);
proof ten dollars, 2005, Sesquicentenary of the Sydney Mint
commemorative, 60.5g; proof fine silver one dollar, 1996,
1997; holey dollar and dump commemorative pack, 1988;
baby mint set, 1993. In cases and packs of issue, uncirculated
- FDC. (6)
$120

257
Elizabeth II, proof ten dollars, State Series, 1992 (2),
1993 (2); Birds Series, 1993 (2), 1994 (2), piedfort, 1992,
Endangered Species, 1995 (both standard and piedfort),
1997 (standard and piedfort, two of each); proof five dollars,
1990 (ANZAC pairs) (2), 1992 (2), 1994 (2); proof silver
dollars, 1993, 1994 (2), 1995, 1997 Kingsford-Smith coin
and note portfolio, mint silver ten dollars, Living Legends,
1995 (2 pairs), 1996 (2 pairs), States Series, 1993 (2); mint
sets, 1994 (2); baby sets, 1993 (2); mint five dollars, 1994;
mint dollars, 1993 (4), 1994 (2), 1995S (4); PNC's fifty cents,
1994 (2), 1995 (4). In cases and packs of issue, uncirculated
- FDC. (54)
$600

251
Elizabeth II, Birds of Australia Series, proof silver ten dollars,
piedfort, 1989, 1990, 1991 (2), 1992, 1993, 1994; standard
proofs, 1990 (2). In cases of issue, all with certificates except
1990, 1993, 1994, some boxes crushed, 1994 missing outer
box, otherwise FDC. (9)
$240
Ex Robert Colson Collection.

252
Elizabeth II, proof silver ten dollars, 1989-93 (two of each);
proof silver two dollars, 1988 (4); proof silver one dollars,
1992 (2), 1993 (3), 1994 (2), 1995 (3). In cases of issue,
FDC. (24)
$200

258
Elizabeth II, proof silver ten dollars, Endangered Species
Series, 1995 (2), piedfort (2); 1996 (2), piedfort (4). In cases
of issue, with certificates, FDC. (10)
$220

253
Elizabeth II, proof silver ten dollars, Birds of Australia Series,
1989 (2), piedfort (2); 1990 (2), piedfort (3); 1991 (3),
piedfort (2); 1992 (2), piedfort (3); 1993 (2), piedfort (2);
1994 (2), piedfort (2). In cases of issue, FDC. (27)
$400

259
Elizabeth II, proof fine silver ten dollars, two coin sets, 1997,
1998; mint ten dollars, 1982 (2). In cases and packs of issue,
uncirculated - FDC. (4)
$80
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